REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL CITY OF RIVER ROUGE WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN 2022-2024 LEAD WATER SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

The City of River Rouge is accepting proposals for the 2022-2024 LEAD WATER SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM City of River Rouge, Wayne County, Michigan

The proposed project consists of the installation of full lead water service line replacements. The scope of this project is to install a new one (1) inch service line from the water main to a minimum of 18 inches inside the building or to the meter per EGLE lead and copper rule.

The project will be awarded through three (3) contracts, one contractor may be selected for multiple contracts. The work consists of the following contracts:

Contract 1 – Installation of 186 Full Lead Service Line Replacement along 7 road locations over a 3-year period.

Contract 2 – Installation of 220 Full Lead Service Line Replacement along 5 road locations over a 3-year period.

Contract 3 – Installation of 195 Full Lead Service Line Replacement along 5 road locations over a 3-year period.

Each contract will be bid with an Alternate A and Alternate B.

<u>Alternate A</u> will include the full replacement of the lead service line with <u>COPPER</u> pipe via directional drill, including all pavement removals, bore pits, building bores, service line installations, connections, pavement replacement, and all restoration required to complete the project.

<u>Alternate B</u> will include the full replacement of the lead service line with <u>HDPE</u> pipe via directional drill, including all pavement removals, bore pits, building bores, service line installations, connections, pavement replacement, and all restoration required to complete the project.

The anticipated start date for each contract, weather permitting for the 2022 season is July 1, 2022, and fully completed by November 15, 2022. The anticipated start date, weather permitting for the 2023 season is April 2023 and fully completed by September 15, 2023. The anticipated start date, weather permitting for the 2024 season is April 2024 and fully completed by September 15, 2024.

There will be an optional pre bid meeting on Tuesday, April 12th, 2022, from 2:00-2:30 pm. This meeting will be held virtually. The link for the pre bid meeting for the River Rouge LSLR Pre-Bid Meeting Tuesday, April 12th, 2022 10:00 – 10:30am Google Meet joining info Video call link: meet.google.com/mfh-vhyb-onk Or dial: (US) +1 347-705-7204 PIN: 682 839 286#

Bids will be received by:

Patricia Johnson, City Clerk

At the offices of:

City of River Rouge 10600 West Jefferson Ave. River Rouge, MI 48218

Until Monday, April 25, 2022 10:00 a.m. (local time)

Bids shall be publicly opened and read on:

Monday, April 25, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. (local time) City of River Rouge

10600 West Jefferson Ave. River Rouge, MI 48218

The Contract Documents may be examined at the offices of: City of River Rouge Department of Public Services, City of River Rouge Clerk's Office, Hennessey Engineers, Inc., Southgate, Michigan

Contract Documents will be available starting Monday, March 28, 2022 after 2:00pm and may be downloaded from

<u>City of River Rouge 2022-24 LEAD SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT - DWRF</u> (google.com)

If you would like to purchase a CD or hard copy please contact Hennessey Engineers, Inc., 13500 Reeck Road, Southgate, Michigan, 48195 upon payment of a fee of \$65.00 per set, \$85.00 if mailed, which is nonrefundable. Cash and check are only accepted. Also, plans are now available on CD for a fee of \$25.00 per CD or if mailed, \$35.00. Please call 24 hours prior to picking up the CD. For Hard copies please call the office 48 hours in advance and request a hard copy. The download of the Contract Document places you on the Approved bidder's list.

Bidders must deposit, with their bid, surety in the form of a certified check, bank draft, or bid bond, in the sum of five percent (5%) of the amount of the proposal. The OWNER reserves the right to waive any information or to reject any and/or all bids. Bidders may not withdraw their bid within 90 days after the date of the bid opened.

City of River Rouge Patricia Johnson, City Clerk